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Coines Kentucky Association for Coininunity Action, Inc. (KACA) and hereby responds 

to the first set of data requests served by Kentucky Power Company, as follows: 

RESPONDING WITNESS: THOMAS "KIP" BOWMAR 

DATA REOUESTS 

I .  Please reference Rowinar testimony at p. 1,  question 1 .  Since 1994, please provide the 

aiinual budget for KACA, LIHEAP and the Weatherization Assistance Program. 

RESPONSE: 

Please see Exhibit A, attached hereto. 

2. Please reference Bowniar testiinoiiy at p. 1, question 2. You expressed appreciation for 

Kentucky Power's participation in DSM programs with five coininunity Action Agencies. 

Witness R.J. Henltes for the Attorney General has proposed eliminating all expenses Kentucky 

Power incurs for public and community relations, including such activities as perfomiiiig 

operation feed activities, time worked to support conimunity activities and organizations, atid 
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other good corporate citizen activities. Do you agree with this position? Please explain your 

response 

RESPONSE: 

The data request states that tlie witness R.J. Henkes for the Attorney General has proposed to 

eliminate all expenses Kentucky Power incurs for public and coininunity relations. I n  reviewing 

Mr. Henkes’ testimony, that does not appear to be what he is saying. His testimony in case 2005- 

0034 1 on page 52, lilies 2-5, states that the company should assign those costs to the stockholders 

rather than the ratepayers. While KACA certainly appreciates good corporate citizens such as 

I<entucky Power which are actively involved in their community, the question of where thosc 

costs should be assigned is a decision to be made by the Public Service Commission. I do not 

know whether those costs are typically assigned to stockholders or ratepayers in other utility 

cases that have c a n e  before the Commission. 

Suite 3 10 
L,exington, ICY 40507 
(8.59) 253-9824 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that true copies of tlie foregoing testiinony have been served on the 
following persons: 

Honorable Elizabeth E. Blackford 
Assistant Attorney General 
Office of the Attorney General 
Utility & Rate Intervention Division 
1024 Capital Center Drive, Suite 200 
Frankfort, KY 4060 1-8204 
betsy .blackford@,law . state. kv.us 
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Honorable Frank F. Chuppe 
Attorney 
Wyatt, Tai-rant & Combs, L,LP 
500 West Jefferson Street 
Suite 2800 
L,ouisville, KY 40202-2898 
€cliuppe@,,wvattfirm.com 

Honorable Mark R. Overstreet 
Attorney at L,aw 
Stites & Harbison 
42 1 West Main Street 
PO Box 634 
Frankfort, KY 40602-0634 
moverstreet@,stites.com 

Honorable David F. Boelm 
Attorney at Law 
Boeliln, Kurtz & Lowry 
36 East Seventh Street 
Suite 1510 
Cincinnati, OH 45202 
dboehmlaw@,aol.com 

Honorable Kevin F. Duffy 
Attorney at Law 
American Electric Power 
Service Coiyoration 
1 Riverside Plaza, 29"' Floor 
PO Box 1663 I 
Coluinbus, OH 432 16 
kfduffv@,aep. corn 

Tiniothy C. Mosher 
President, KY Power 
American electric Power 
101 A Enteiyrise Drive 
PO Box 5 190 
Frankfort, ICY 40602 

on this the 27'" day of January, 2006. 
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Fiscal 
Year 

94/95 
95/96 
96/97 
97/98 
98/99 
99/00 
0010 1 
01/02 
02/03 
03/04 
04/05 

KACA 
L.IHEAP Weatherization Total 
Budget Budget Budget 

16,186,349 
14,343,558 
14,735,577 
12,794,797 
11,939,786 
20,055,805 
25,181,378 
18,457,70 1 
24,788,468 
23,160,109 
25,982,594 

16,499,096 
14,560,167 
14,986,774 
13,184,538 
12,352,936 
20,631,825 
25,795,313 

7,011,734 26,170,312 
7,181,933 32,960,658 
7,509,471 31,893,521 
7,913,253 35,841,181 


