## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

RECEIVED

JAN 27 2006

In the Matter of:

PUBLIC SERVICE

GENERAL ADJUSTMENTS IN ELECTRIC)CASE NO.RATES OF KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY)2005-00341

\*\*\*\*\*\*

# KACA'S RESPONSE TO FIRST SET OF DATA REQUESTS SERVED BY KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY

Comes Kentucky Association for Community Action, Inc. (KACA) and hereby responds

to the first set of data requests served by Kentucky Power Company, as follows:

## **RESPONDING WITNESS: THOMAS "KIP" BOWMAR**

#### DATA REQUESTS

1. Please reference Bowmar testimony at p. 1, question 1. Since 1994, please provide the annual budget for KACA, LIHEAP and the Weatherization Assistance Program.

## **RESPONSE:**

Please see Exhibit A, attached hereto.

2. Please reference Bowmar testimony at p. 1, question 2. You expressed appreciation for Kentucky Power's participation in DSM programs with five community Action Agencies. Witness R.J. Henkes for the Attorney General has proposed eliminating all expenses Kentucky Power incurs for public and community relations, including such activities as performing operation feed activities, time worked to support community activities and organizations, and other good corporate citizen activities. Do you agree with this position? Please explain your response

#### **RESPONSE:**

The data request states that the witness R.J. Henkes for the Attorney General has proposed to eliminate all expenses Kentucky Power incurs for public and community relations. In reviewing Mr. Henkes' testimony, that does not appear to be what he is saying. His testimony in case 2005-00341 on page 52, lines 2-5, states that the company should assign those costs to the stockholders rather than the ratepayers. While KACA certainly appreciates good corporate citizens such as Kentucky Power which are actively involved in their community, the question of where those costs should be assigned is a decision to be made by the Public Service Commission. I do not know whether those costs are typically assigned to stockholders or ratepayers in other utility cases that have come before the Commission.

Inter . CHILDERS

201 W. Short Street Suite 310 Lexington, KY 40507 (859) 253-9824

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I hereby certify that true copies of the foregoing testimony have been served on the following persons:

Honorable Elizabeth E. Blackford Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Utility & Rate Intervention Division 1024 Capital Center Drive, Suite 200 Frankfort, KY 40601-8204 betsy.blackford@law.state.ky.us Honorable Frank F. Chuppe Attorney Wyatt, Tarrant & Combs, LLP 500 West Jefferson Street Suite 2800 Louisville, KY 40202-2898 <u>fchuppe@wyattfirm.com</u>

Honorable Mark R. Overstreet Attorney at Law Stites & Harbison 421 West Main Street PO Box 634 Frankfort, KY 40602-0634 <u>moverstreet@stites.com</u>

Honorable David F. Boehm Attorney at Law Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 36 East Seventh Street Suite 1510 Cincinnati, OH 45202 <u>dboehmlaw@aol.com</u>

Honorable Kevin F. Duffy Attorney at Law American Electric Power Service Corporation 1 Riverside Plaza, 29<sup>th</sup> Floor PO Box 16631 Columbus, OH 43216 <u>kfduffy@aep.com</u>

Timothy C. Mosher President, KY Power American electric Power 101 A Enterprise Drive PO Box 5190 Frankfort, KY 40602

on this the  $27^{th}$  day of January, 2006.

DEF. CHILDERS

Fiscal Year	LIHEAP Budget	Weatherization Budget	KACA Total Budget
94/95	16,186,349		16,499,096
95/96	14,343,558		14,560,167
96/97	14,735,577		14,986,774
97/98	12,794,797		13,184,538
98/99	11,939,786		12,352,936
99/00	20,055,805		20,631,825
00/01	25,181,378		25,795,313
01/02	18,457,701	7,011,734	26,170,312
02/03	24,788,468	7,181,933	32,960,658
03/04	23,160,109	7,509,471	31,893,521
04/05	25,982,594	7,913,253	35,841,181